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STATE, OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WiSCONSIN,

CIRCUIT COURT
BRANCH 9

, Plaintiff,

v. Case No. 04 CV 1709

PHARMACIA CORPORATION,

Defendant.

DECISION AND ORDER ON DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS AFTER VERDICT ON
FORFEITURES

In its Third Amended Complaint, plaintiff State of Wisconsin requested,
inter alia, the folloWing relief on its Medicaid fraud claim against defendant
Pharmacia Corporation :

"6. Forfeitures in the amount of not less than $100 and not more
than'$15,OOO for each AWP reported by [Pharmacia]ior the last 10
years."

,(Third Amended Complaint, p. 34).

Section 49.49 (4m) (a) (2) and (b), Stats., provide the basis for the State's
civil forfeiture claim:

"(4m) Prohibited conduct; forieitures. (a) No person,in connection
with medical assistance, may:

2. Knowingly make or cause to be made any false statement or
representation of a material fact for use in determining rights to a benefit
or payment. ' ,
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: ;-; .. (b),A perSbhwho ~violates this sUbseetibn,rnay;be required to forfeit riot,
less than $100 nor more than $15,000 for each statement, representation;
concealment or failure."

Throughout the jUry trial, the State presented evidence that, over the years
at issue in this lawsuit, Pharmacia repeatedly misrepresented pricesfClf its drugs. ,
AdditiClnally, by knClwingly allowing various companies such as First Databank
and Redbook to further publish these false prices in drug pricing compendia
relied upon by the State and others in calculating payments' for these drugs,
Pharmacia caused these false statements and representations "to be made" by
others. Accordingly, and because the evidence WaS disputed by Pharmacia, the
following special verdict questions were submitted to the jury1: "', ",;

"Question No.4: After June 3, 1994,did defendant Pharmacia
,Corporation knowingly make, or knowingly cause to be made, any false
statement or representation of material fact for use in determining rights to
a Wisconsin Medicaid payment?,

(Yes orNo)
Answer:

--~..,....,.--

QuestlonNo :5: If you answered Question No.4 "yes", then
answer this question" Othe/Wise do not answer it. How many such
false statements ,or representations of material fact for use in determining
rights to a Wisconsin Medicaid payment did Pharmacia Corporation
knowingly make or cause to be made?

Answer: ....,..._

However, rather than requesting the jury to calculate the number of the
false statements orrepresentations made or cause to be made by Pharmacia for
purposes of imposing forfeitures, the State urged the jury inclosing argument to
equate the number of violations subject to forfeitures with the number of
reimbursement claims made by pharmacies which were overpaid by the State
based upon the false statements, as calculated by the State's expert Witness. In '
other words, rather than focus on the culpable conduct of the defendant, the
State argued that the. jury should fill in. a number that, in fact, measured
something different, Le. the consequences of the culpable conduct:

"If you answered question No, 4 yes, then answer this question, Otherwise
do not answer it. How many such false statements or representations of
material fact for use in determining rights to a Wisconsin Medicaid payment
did Pharmacia Corporation knOWingly make or cause to be made? Doctor
DeBrock told you there were 1,000,500 of these claims that if the true price

1 The court had preViously ruled that plaintiff was entitled to ajUry trial on its Medicaid fraud claim, .
. See "Decision and Order on Plaintiffs Right to Jury Trial", pages 4 et seq,



MAY/15/2009/FRI 03:34 PM

Iiad been giVen', we'wouldhave"paidclsss>on. 1,500,000. But because,
oftlie statule oflimitatiort, 4%"oftliose are out and you have to subtract
60,000. This is from the time period January 3rd of 1993 to June 3rd of
1994. There's a year and a half roughly there at the very beginning that tlie ,
statute oflimitations precludes us from seeking damages on. And that was
60,000 claims; so youliave to subtract that. And the number of claims was
1,440,000. And tliat's the number that you should put as an answer to
question No.5." ' '

(Transcript, Jury Trial-Day 9, pages 108 --109.)

P, 004

". ".'

Following a "yes" answer to Question' No.4, tlie jury's anSwer to Question
No. 5 was 1,440,000. Asa matter of law, this number does not measure the
number of violations subject to forfeitures under §49.49 (4m) (b), Stats., and
accordingly cannot stand. It is.vacated.

Forfeitures in state enforcement actions are not designed to compensate
the victims of wrongdoing. Rather, as the Attorney General himself eloquently
articulated at oral argument on the motions after verdict, their purpose is to
punish and deter. Indeed, the jury's verdict in this case, which has been affirmed
in all, other respects, fully compensates' the State for Medicaid overpayments
caused by Pharmacia's misrepresentations before we even get to the issue ,of
forfeitures.

Thus,forfeitures are penal in nature, aimed at eliminating illegal conduct
or behavior. Here, §49.49 (4m) (b)specifically targets illegal conduct in the form
of false statements or representations ,of material fact made or cause to be made
for use in determining rights to Medicaid benefits or payments. But rather than
address Pharmacia'sillegal conduct, the jury's answer to Question No. 5
focuses,al the State's urging, on the effects of Pharmacia's illegal conduct in
terms of the number, of claims overpaid by Wisconsin Medicaid in reliance on the
false statements/representations made or cause to be made by Pharmacia.

Forfeiture statutes are to be strictly construed. The State's expansive
theory of the forfeiture cas,e here, as reflected in its arguments on motions after
verdict and in the jury's answer to Question No.5, is anything but a strict
construction of §49.49 (4m)(2). Essentially, the State posits that, having entered
one of Pharmacia's pUblished false average wholesale prices ("AWP's") into its
computer database2

, ,every· time the State's computer references that
downloaded price in determining payment on a pharmacy's Medicaid
reimbursement claim, Pharmacia itself has committed a new, discrete violation of
§49.49(4m)(a) 2, sanctionable by forfeiture. That is, each time the State pays a
claim, Pharmacia has made or caused to be made a new fah3e statement or
representation because the State has consulted the price it downloaded into its
own computer reimbursement algorithm, .regardless of the number, of times

'Actually, the computer of the Slate's contract agent EDS.

,~
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': "I, .. ,Phanllacia,'ahd:the various pricing compendia have published' thl:ifalse ,price;,:' '" "i' ",

SO,for'example,hypothetically,if (1)Pharmacia' announced a false price for ool;!'
, ',', qf its drugs only one time [I.e. knowingly made a false statement}, (2) ,,' FirstD,ata

, Bank ahd'Redbookeach; in turn," published the false price only ,one, time [Le. "",
Pharmaciacaused ino be made two more' tiini:iijand (3) the State downloaded "'" '
the'pricefrorti one ofthese compendia' one time; yet subsequently consulted it "
on 100,000 reiinbursement claims submitted by retail pharmacies, none of which

, included the false price in its claim paperwork. Pharmacia has, nonetheless
violated§49.49(4m)(a) 2 100,000 times and is subject to 100,000 forfeitures,
under §49.49 (4m)(b). This cannot be a correct interpretation or application of
the statute because it is not directed at the actual culpable conduct of Pharmacia,
but at the consequences ofthat conduct.

Pharmacia is subject to forfeiture for each false material statement or,'
representation it made or caused to be made, not each time someone looked at
it, or even relied on it. State v. Menard, Inc., 121 Wis. 2d 199 (Ct. App; 1984)
while not precisely on point, is the closest Wisconsin authority and is cited by
both parties for opposite conclusions. In fact, to the extent it has any
appliCability, it supports this court's holding here. In Menard, the appellate court
held that each pUblication of a single misleading advertisement is to be'
separately considered as a violation subjecttoforfeiture under§100.26(6), 8tats.
Significantly, a forfeiture was not imposed for each time the publicationwas read
or relied upon'by the reader (which would have been the analogous situation ,to
the State's case here). '

'Nor can the plaintiff find solace in the case it cites under the federal False
Claims Act, United States v.Ehrlich, 643 F.2d 634 (9thCir.1981). The federal
False' Claims Act, unlike Wisconsin's §49,49 (4m), expressly ties imposition of'
forfeitures to false "claims" filed or caused to be filed.3 Equally important, the
Ehrlich court specifically acknowledges the U. S. Supreme Court's admonition in
United States v. Bomstein, 423 U.S. 303313 (1976) "that the focus in each case
be upon the specific conduct of the person from whom the Government seeks to
collect the statutory forfeitures." 643 F.2d at 638. .

This is not to say that the consequences of the false statement or
representatibnare completely irrelevant to the issue of forfeitures. Continuing the
above hypothetical, whether the State overpaid 10 pharmacy reimbursement
claims in reliance on the one downloaded price, or 100,000 such claims, isa
factor-- one ofmany identified in the case law-to be considered in determining
the amount of the forfeiture for each of the three misrepresentations made or

3 Indeed, it is not even clear that the jury'!> ansWer to Que!>tion No,· 5 could stand, if
§49.49 (4m) were idt'!ntical, in all relevant respects, to the forfeiture provisions in the federal False
Claims Act, since none of the 1,440,000 claims submitted for reimbursement by the pharmacies
appear to have been, in any way, false, But that Is neither here nor there on the issues before
this court,
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Thirdly, in the unlikely event the Court ofAppeals reviews this decision on
an interlocutory basis, any guidance on whether §49.49(4m)(b) is permissive or
mandatory would be appreciated, since this court is not convinced that "may"
means "shall" given the clear wording of the statute.

So where do we go from here? By striking the jUry's answer to Question
No.5, the court is not holding that the answer should be changed to "0". As'
discussed at the motion hearing, there is clearly evidence in this record that
would support the imposition of forfeitures under §49A9(4m). However, their
number cannot be determined without a full analysis of the factual record, and
further argument from counsel. Accordingly, counsel are directed to submit
briefs, by no later than June 5, 2009 and no longer than 10 pages each, setting
forth the parties' respective positions on the procedure that should be followed by
the court from this point forward to address the remaining issues on forfE'!itures,
consistent with the court's opinion here. In particular, at oral argument, both
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,', (,' " partiesa,greed. that,'8:fuither, forfeiture hearing· WOl;lld be required, but'disagreed! i":OJ

'on whether the evidenc,eshouldbe reopened. .Obviously, this issue should be ',"-"', ;;,f,-";' ",,",:,
addressedinthebriefir)9.> The parties'may,have until no later than Junej5,:200fi, "
to reply to the opposing party's brief., In response, the court will then schedule
further proceedit:JgsOls t1ecessary and appropriate, likely to include a. forfeiture· ,
hearing, of some sort or another.

, . ... , \,.

Dated this 15th day of May, 2009.

BY THE COURT: '

, CC: Attorney Charles J. Barnhill (by facsimile transmission)
Attorney John C. Dodds (byfacsimile transmission)
Mr. Xavier A. Santistevan, Legal Assistantat Quarles & Brady LLP
(for immediate service on all parties via Lexis/Nexis per
usual practice in this case)' ,


